Short-term variable remuneration 2014 552 – 325 372 1,249

2013 553 346 337 332 1,568

Long-term variable remuneration 3) 4) 2014 391 – 216 261 868

2013 450 279 270 234 1,233

Total performance-related remuneration 2014 943 – 541 633 2,117

2013 1,003 625 607 566 2,801

Total remuneration (in accordance with the
German Commercial Code (HGB)) 2014 1,720 – 1,017 1,132 3,869

2013 2,101 1,179 1,107 1,017 5,404

b.17 total remuneration of the board of management in accordance with the german commercial code (hgb)

1) Incl. EUR 329k (relating to the years 2007 to 2010) from tax parity agreement.
2) Incl. EUR 80k for leave accrued but not taken.
3) Fair value of the share-based remuneration granted at the date of grant.
4) The figures mentioned for the 2014 financial year are based on provisional parameters which were taken as a basis for determining a provision and which

have not yet been approved by the Supervisory Board. The figures for the 2013 financial year were adjusted in line with the final parameters approved by the
Supervisory Board.

pension commitments
(defined benefit plans) in accordance with the german commercial code (hgb)

in EUR k
Steven

Holland
Jürgen

Buchsteiner
William

Fidler
Georg
Müller Total

Cost of pension commitments 2014 341 – – 309 650

2013 283 1,056 – 216 1,555

Present value of pension commitments 2014 1,261 – – 1,281 1) 2,542

2013 920 5,801 1) – 9731) 7,694

b.18 pension commitments (defined benefit plans) in accordance with the german commercial code (hgb)

1) Of which EUR 312k self-financed by Georg Müller under a deferred compensation plan (2013: EUR 312k) and EUR 0k self-financed by Jürgen Buchsteiner
under a deferred compensation plan (2013: EUR 1,596k.)

management report
remuneration report

107

annual report 2014
brenntag ag

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
st

a
te

m
en

ts

C
fu

r
th

er
 i

n
fo

r
m

a
ti

o
n

D

m
a

n
a

g
em

en
t

r
ep

o
r

t

B

The remuneration of the Board of Management according to IFRS presented in the following does not

include the fair value of the newly granted share-based remuneration but rather the share-based

remuneration entitlements earned in the respective year plus the change in the value of share-based

remuneration entitlements from previous years that have not yet been paid out. Furthermore, the

current service cost for pension entitlements according to IAS 19 has been added.

board of management remuneration in accordance with ifrs

in EUR k
Steven

Holland
Jürgen

Buchsteiner
William

Fidler
Georg
Müller Total

Total non-performance-related remuneration 2014 777 – 476 499 1,752

2013 1,098 554 500 451 2,603

Short-term variable remuneration 2014 552 – 325 372 1,249

2013 553 346 337 332 1,568

Long-term variable remuneration (share-based
remuneration earned in current year) 2014 701 – 512 153 1,366

2013 1,393 1,707 458 84 3,642

Current service cost for pension entitlements
earned in the current year (defined benefit
plans) 2014 179 – – 119 298

2013 179 129 – 109 417

Board of Management remuneration
(in accordance with IFRS) 2014 2,209 – 1,313 1,143 4,665

2013 3,223 2,736 1,295 976 8,230

b.19 board of management remuneration in accordance with ifrs

SEVERANCE PAYMENT CAP FOR PREMATURE TERMINATION
OF BOARD OF MANAGEMENT DUTIES

In accordance with the German Corporate Governance Code, the service agreements of all Board of

Management members have a severance payment cap. Under the cap, payments to a Board of Man-

agement member for a premature termination of Board of Management duties without important

cause may not exceed the value of two years’ total remuneration or the total remuneration for the

remainder of the member’s service agreement, whichever is less.

CHANGE-OF-CONTROL RULE